accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group
does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that
would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2010 or
any future date. Further, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to give a true picture of the
Enlarged Group’s financial position or predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial
position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group
should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out
in Appendix I to this circular, the financial information of the Target Group as set
out in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included
elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 113 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2010

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance
sheet of

the Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 550,900 199,674 – 750,583
Prepayments for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment 72,391 19,476 – 91,867
Lease prepayments 63,257 18,590 11,088 (d) 92,935
Prepayments for raw materials 249,358 – – 249,358
Goodwill – – 607,370 (e) 607,370
Deferred tax assets 37,665 7,620 – 45,285

973,580 245,360 618,458 1,837,398
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 547,861 53,429 – 601,290
Trade and other receivables 506,893 98,819 (21,232) (f) 584,480
Pledged deposits 64,660 16,036 – 80,696
Cash and cash equivalents 313,357 92,040 – 405,397

1,432,771 260,324 (21,232) 1,671,863
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 434,335 129,312 (18,644) (g) 545,003
Bank loans 374,838 – – 374,838
Current tax payable 1,565 4,669 – 6,234

810,738 133,981 (18,644) 926,075
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current assets 622,033 126,343 (2,588) 745,788
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current liabilities 1,595,613 371,703 615,870 2,583,186
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged
Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 114 –

The Group
The Target

Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance
sheet of

the Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

Non-current liabilities
Municipal government loan 3,343 – – 3,343
Bank loan 70,000 210,000 – 280,000
Deferred income 65,138 42,628 – 107,766
Deferred tax liabilities 8,224 6,194 2,711 (h) 17,129

146,705 258,822 2,711 408,238
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net assets 1,448,908 112,881 613,159 2,174,948

Capital and reserves
Capital 162,458 292 (292) (i) 162,458
Reserves 1,267,508 112,589 613,451 (j) 1,993,548

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 1,429,966 112,881 613,159 2,156,006

Non-controlling interests 18,942 – – 18,942

Total equity 1,448,908 112,881 613,159 2,174,948

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged
Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 115 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(a) The balance of assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the unaudited consolidated
balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2010 as included in the published interim report of the
Group for the six months ended 30 June 2010.

(b) The balances of assets and liabilities of the Target Group are extracted from the audited